
65

CHAPTER-III

CHIEF CONTROLLING OFFICER BASED AUDIT

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Department

Highlights

Public Health Engineering Department is responsible for providing adequate and safe drinking 

water to the rural and urban population as well as hygienic sanitation facilities in the State. 

Apart from the coverage of remaining uncovered habitations with safe drinking water system, 

the Department is committed to promote sustainability of safe drinking water system and to 

institutionalize water quality monitoring and surveillance system. The Department is also 

engaged in improving the quality of life of the rural people and also to provide privacy and 

dignity to women through Total Sanitation Campaign. A performance review of integrated audit 

on Public Health Engineering Department revealed shortcomings in planning and execution 

of projects, time overrun, unauthorised diversion of funds, excess expenditure and poor 

some positives in the effort of the department in program execution especially with reference 

to capacity building and sensitisation drive through IEC strategies, however, the review has 

department. Materials were procured and payments made beyond the scope of delegated powers 

by the Head of Department and without obtaining the approval of the State Purchase Advisory 

Board.

of water supply schemes and poor coverage for providing drinking water to rural schools 

and Anganwadi centres.

(Paragraphs 3.1.7.1, 3.1.10.2 (iii) & (v))

The Department incurred an extra expenditure of  ` 1.92 crore on purchase of Galvanized 

(Paragraph 3.1.8.8)

Splitting expenditure sanctions to avoid sanction of the Government, the CE, PHED 

irregularly resorted to piece-meal procurement of miscellaneous items worth ` 2.94 crore, 

which requires ex-post-facto approval of the Government.

(Paragraph 3.1.8.9)



66

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

There were undue delays in depositing of water charges of  ` 20.06 crore collected by six 

divisions, may entail the risk of temporary misappropriation.

(Paragraph 3.1.9.2)

The Department incurred a loss of revenue to the tune of  ` 5.34 crore on water charges 

due to lack of monitoring of billing system of water discharged to the consumers. 

(Paragraph 3.1.10.2 (vi))

In violation of codal provisions, there were irregular purchase of pipes valued ̀ 68.54 crore 

(GI pipes: ̀ 66.89 crore and DI pipe: ̀ 1.65 crore) made by the Department without calling 

for tender to ascertain the competitive rates of pipes.

(Paragraphs 3.1.11.1 and 3.1.11.3)

3.1.1 Introduction

sanitation facilities. In order to achieve this goal, programmes are implemented in the State 

of North Eastern Region (DoNER), North Eastern Council (NEC) and State funds for Minimum 

Department is also engaged in improving the quality of life of the rural people and also to provide 

privacy and dignity to women through Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC).

3.1.2 Organisational Structure

one Director and one Deputy Director, Accounts at head quarter level. At circle level there are 

eight Superintending Engineers (SE) under whom 21 Executive Engineers are posted at Divisional 

Assistant Engineers.



67

Principal Secretary 

Public Health Engineering Department 

Director 

(01)

Deputy Director 
(Accounts)

(01)

Superintending Engineers

(08) 

Executive Engineers 

(21) 

Sub-Divisional Engineers/ 

Assistant Engineers 

(61) 

Chart - I

Engineer-in-Chief 

Chief Engineers 

(02)



68

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

3.1.3 Scope of Audit

The functioning of the Department for the period 2006-11 was reviewed in audit during

1

audit covered an expenditure of  ̀ 242.15 crore (28 per cent), out of expenditure of  ̀ 861.53 crore

3.1.4 Audit Objectives

Monitoring, evaluation and internal control mechanism.

3.1.5 Audit Criteria

3.1.6 Audit Methodology

1



69

at appropriate places in the review.

The important points are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.1.7  Planning

3.1.7.1 Lack of proper planning

In order to implement the programmes for providing adequate safe drinking water to rural and 

data gathering exercise relating to the need of the water for State’s population as a whole. The 

conform to the targets set.

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

v. Communication and Capacity Development through IEC activities.

preparing the AAP, completion of the incomplete works should assume priority over new works so 

that there are no delays in execution of works which could result in cost escalation, non-utilisation 



70

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

from the programme guidelines.

the on-going schemes, the Department took up execution of 619 new schemes during the period 

Table-3.1

Year No. of on-going 

schemes at the 

beginning of 

the year

No. of new 

schemes/

works

sanctioned

Total No. of schemes completed No. of 

incomplete

schemes at 

the end of the 

year

out of 

on-going

schemes

out of new 

schemes

Total

2006-07 108 104 212   66   63 129   83

2007-08   83 161 244   35   28 63 181

2008-09 181 129 310 127   31 158 152

2009-10 152 105 257 120   85 205   52

2010-11   52 120 172  17 109 126   46

Source: Departmental records

Due to poor planning, the Department spread its resources thinly over many schemes without 

ensuring completion of the on-going schemes, on priority.

3.1.7.2 Status of habitation

Not covered

(NC)2

Partially covered

(PC)3

Fully covered

(FC)

Total

187 430 159 776

2

Not Covered (NC)
3

Partially Covered



71

2008-09. According to the

Table-3.2

Particulars

Status as on 1 April

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

190 298 471 348 472 589

157 149   87   31   27 ----

430 330 219 398 278 188

Schools N.C 2583 597 597 453 453 327

---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

4 ---- ---- ---- 123 ---- ----

Quality affected:

a)  Biological contamination (guinea 

worm, cholera, typhoid, etc.)
---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

iron, arsenic, nitrates, etc.)

---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Source: Information furnished by the Department

per cent) and 173 

(58 per cent) during 2006-08 over the corresponding previous year and during 2009-10, the pace 

per cent per cent) and 

it declined to 123 (26 per cent) during 2008-09.

2009-11.

4



72

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

3.1.8  Financial Management

3.1.8.1 Funding Pattern

Programme Components Central Share State Share

(In percentage)

50 50

90 10

100 ---

Coverage 75 25

3.1.8.2 Budget and Expenditure

vis-à-vis

Table-3.3

(` in crore)

Year

Budget provision Actual Expenditure Excess(+)/Savings (-)

Plan Non-

Plan

CSS Total Plan Non-

Plan

CSS Total Plan Non-

Plan

CSS Total

2006-07 73.07 13.82 39.20 126.09 71.50 13.74 39.20 124.44 -1.57 -0.08 0.00 -1.65

2007-08 69.13 36.16 47.63 152.92 68.21 35.72 47.70 151.63 -0.92 -0.44 0.07 -1.29

2008-09 64.53 38.10 50.26 152.89 63.92 38.00 47.46 149.38 -0.61 -0.10 -2.80 -3.51

2009-10 82.80 45.90 36.02 164.72 82.57 45.21 35.93 163.71 -0.23 -0.69 -0.09 -1.01

2010-11 62.10 48.42 38.19 148.71 61.46 49.44 38.19 149.09 -0.64 1.02 0.00 0.38

Total 351.63 182.40 211.30 745.33 347.66 182.11 208.48 738.25 -3.97 -0.29 -2.82 -7.08



73

3.1.8.3 Parking of funds in Public Works Deposits

grants.

amount aggregating to ` 149.30 crore in the month of March every year during the period 2006 

to 2011. Out of  ` 149.30 crore an amount of  `

` 44.66 crore was retained in 

expenditure of  ̀ 31.03 crore (69 per cent ` 44.66 crore) was actually incurred 

` 13.63 crore (` 44.66 crore

minus ` 31.03 crore) remained unadjusted as of 31 May 2011. Consequently, expenditure of the 

Department remained overstated distorting the accounts of the State Government. Details are 

shown in Appendix-3.1.

CCO.

3.1.8.4 Release of NRDWP funds directly to the PHED

vis-à-vis expenditure 

Table-3.4

(` in crore)

Year Opening

balance

Funds

released

State

Share

Interest 

earned

Total funds 

available

Expenditure Savings

(percentage)

2009-10 17.43 56.19 8.60 0.06 82.28 59.91
22.37

(27)

2010-11 22.37 61.58 8.00 0.37 92.32 63.37
28.95

(31)

Source: Departmental records

per cent



74

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

per cent

3.1.8.5 Non-reconciliation with Bank

arrangements for regular monthly reconciliation of deposits and withdrawals from Government 

account.

divisions to draw the money from the Mission’s account for implementation of rural drinking water 

mis-appropriation of funds.

3.1.8.6 Diversion of funds

The Ministry of Rural Development released Grants-in-Aid of `

` `

` ` ` 4.62 crore) for 

entire expenditure of `

` ` 8.95 crore

`

drinking water provided to rural people.

per cent of the 

as the GoI released the programme funds of  ` 113.06 crore for different components, which do 



75

3.1.8.7 Rush of Expenditure

5

per cent and 

59 per cent except 38 per cent

59 per cent and 71 per cent except 23 per cent (2006-07) and 27 per cent (2007-08). The details 

Table-3.5

(` in crore)

Year Total Expenditure Expenditure during three 

quarters (Percentage)

Expenditure  during last 

quarter (Percentage)

Plan Non-Plan Plan Non-Plan Plan Non-Plan

2006-07 69.94 6.41
30.05

(43)

4.93

(77)

39.89

(57)

1.48

(23)

2007-08 69.35 8.14
28.65

(41)

5.94

(73)

40.70

(59)

2.20

(27)

2008-09 53.82 13.64
33.19

(62)

5.50

(40)

20.63

(38)

8.14

(60)

2009-10 58.99 13.98
25.74

(44)

3.99

(29)

33.25

(56)

9.99

(71)

2010-11 42.54 12.63
18.44

(43)

5.19

(41)

24.10

(57)

7.44

(59)

Total 294.64 54.80
136.07

(46)

25.55

(47)

158.57

(54)

29.25

(53)

Source: Departmental records

the last quarter of the years.

5



76

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

3.1.8.8 Extra expenditure due to non-availing of exemption of Excise Duty

on pipes required for delivery of untreated (raw) water from its source to the plant and from there 

pipes were required for the purpose for which excise duty exemption was allowed, the Department 

` 1.92 crore during 2006-11 on purchase of 5,47,657 Rm GI pipes for which exemption from 

Table-3.6

(` in lakh)

Sl.

No.

Name of Division Year Quantity

(Rm)

Value Central Excise 

duty paid

1. 2006-07 17842 187.29 29.96

2. 2006-08 105276 223.57 38.45

3. 2006-09 106726 190.75 30.41

4. 2006-08 80821 146.50 23.55

5. 2006-07 1305 1.87 0.28

6. 2006-07 41410 75.27 12.05

7. 2006-08 25570 97.99 15.68

8. 2006-08 5806 28.70 4.59

9. 2008-11 42702 134.01 6.19

10. 2006-08 120199 190.66 30.51

Total 547657 1276.61 191.67

Source: Departmental records

of GI pipes, the divisions incurred an extra expenditure of `



77

source to the plant and from there the treated water to the storage place and excise duty paid on 

these quantities.

3.1.8.9 Splitting up of sanction orders

expenditure sanction for non recurring contingent expenditure limited to ` 30,000 per annum.

the CE accorded expenditure sanctions towards purchase of miscellaneous items during 2006-11 

`

` one lakh to `

Table-3.7

Year Number of Sanction

orders issued

Amount of each sanction order varies

(` in lakh)

Expenditure

(` in crore)

From To

2006-07 11 1.00   6.87 0.31

2007-08 15 1.26   4.50 0.40

2008-09 13 1.20   9.58 0.51

2009-10 12 1.12 53.00 1.02

2010-11 13 1.73 11.60 0.70

Total 64 ---- ---- 2.94

Source: Departmental records.

It was further noticed in audit that out of total contingent expenditure of  ` 2.94 crore during 

2006-11, the Department issued supply orders for procurement of items valued ` 1.44 crore

` ` 0.26 crore and miscellaneous 

` 0.14 crore), whereas rest of the procurement involving an amount of  ` 1.50 crore was 

purchased.

Thus, irregular procurement of miscellaneous items valued ̀

` 1.50 lakh (` 30,000 x 5 years) is 

` 2.94 crore requires 

ex-post-facto sanction of the Government.

ex-post-facto sanction of the expenditure of ` 2.94 crore.



78

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

3.1.8.10 Non-release of funds resulted in extra expenditure

which interest @ two per cent

paid total penal interest of  ` ` 6.67 crore

resulted in extra expenditure of ` 9.92 lakh.

3.1.9  Cash Management

3.1.9.1 Collection of water charges

Table-3.8

(` in crore)

Year Target Actual Excess(+)/Shortfall(-)

(percentage)

2006-07 4.60 5.34
(+) 0.74

   (16)

2007-08 6.00 6.36
(+) 0.36

    (6)

2008-09 6.50 6.61
(+) 0.11

    (2)

2009-10 7.21 7.47
(+) 0.26

    (4)

2010-11 10.00 7.95
(-) 2.05

    (21)

Source: Information furnished by the E-in-C, PHED

per cent) in collection of 

water charges during 2006-10, while there was a shortfall (21 per cent) during 2010-11, which 

per the anticipated target. The reply is, however, silent as to why the proposed revision of tariff rate 



79

3.1.9.2 Delay in deposit of water charges

Scrutiny of the records of six test checked divisions revealed that the divisions collected total water 

charges of  ` 24.62 crore during 2006-11, out of which ` 20.06 crore (81 per cent) was credited 

Table-3.9

Sl.

No.

Name of Division Amount collected 

and deposited

(` in crore)

Delay in deposit

Amount

(` in crore)

Period

(In days)

1.

Division
4.21 3.10 7  to  74

2. 0.23 0.18 7  to  79

3. 1.22 1.04 7  to  107

4. 0.27 0.26 10  to  115

5. 0.31 0.27 8  to  581

6. 18.38 15.21 7  to  68

Total 24.62 20.06

Source: Departmental records

the accumulated collection for a certain period was deposited into treasury. In the process, daily 

collection of water charges remained outside the Government account till the date of deposit into 

treasury. Reasons for the delay in depositing the revenue were not on record.

Thus, delay in depositing of revenue collected may entail the risk of temporary misappropriation.

3.1.10  Implementation

3.1.10.1 Targets and achievements

and MNP vis-a-vis



80

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

Table-3.10

Year Habitation Target Achievement Schools

NC PC Total Population NC PC Total Population Target Achievement

2006-07   8 126 134 88990   8 126 134 88990 1986 1986

2007-08 49 102 151 55285 41   76 117 52285 ----- ----

2008-09 19   37   56 31501 19   37   56 31501 144 144

2009-10 --- 124 124 73481 --- 124 124 73481 ----- ----

2010-11 --- 124 124 64023 --- 121 121 62409 126 126

Source: Information furnished by the Department

There was short achievement of 34 (23 per cent

3.1.8.2 and 3.1.8.4 respectively.

2009-10 no target was set for coverage of school due to non-receipt of list of school from the 

3.1.10.2 Execution of water supply schemes

During 2006-11, the Department has taken up 677 water supply schemes for executions, out of 
6 test check divisions. Out of 280 schemes, 79 

schemes (28 per cent

(i) Execution of unapproved schemes

6



81

Table-3.11

(` in crore)

Year Schemes

approved by 

SLSSC

Funds released by SWSM Unapproved 

schemes

No. Cost No. of scheme Total Amount No. Amount

Approved Unapproved

2009-10   16   8.09 15 46 61 23.46 46 21.99

2010-11   97 37.16 96 -- 96 35.37 -- ----

Total 113 45.25 -- -- 157 58.83 46 ----

Source: Departmental records

` 8.09 crore)

` 23.46 crore to the executing divisions for 

implementation of 61 schemes. Thus, the Department executed 46 schemes without the approval 

of `

March 2009. The fact, however, remains that 46 on-going schemes taken up during 2009-10 were 

SLSSC during 2009-10.

(ii) Award of works without call of tenders

` 50,000 except in urgent cases, 

` 1.25 lakh/`

to ` 4.5 lakh/` 12 lakh (from 2010).

celling SEs awarded 131 works totaling ` 7.02 crore and EEs awarded 323 works totaling 

` 8.27 crore during 2006-11 to contractors without calling for the tenders for execution of Rural 

issue of these work orders without calling for the tenders were not on record. Details are shown in 



82

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

Table-3.12

Sl.

No.

Name of division Work order issued by SE Work order issued by EE

Year Number Amount

(` in crore)

Year Number Amount

(` in crore)

1.

Division

2007-08 4 0.09 2007-09

2010-11

55 0.71

2.

Division

2006-11 41 2.71 2008-11 27 0.55

3.

Division

---- ----- ----- 2006-10 34 1.02

4.

Lunglei

2006-09

2010-11

37 1.67 2006-11 75 2.31

5. 2006-11 44 2.04 2006-11 24 1.60

6.

Maintenance Division

----- ----- ----- 2007-10 13 0.96

7. 2010-11 5 0.51 ----- ---- -----

8.

Project Division

----- ----- ----- 2006-09 95 1.12

Total 131 7.02 323 8.27

Source: Departmental records

Thus, the action of the SEs and EEs were not in consonance with the codal provisions and also 

(iii) Time Overrun

per cent) were 

completed within the sanctioned cost of  ` 84.60 crore after a delay ranging from nine to sixty nine 

months. The remaining four schemes (sanctioned cost `

March 2005 and March 2011 were in progress after incurring an expenditure of  ` 121.55 crore.

Details of works are shown in Appendix-3.2(a) & 2(b).

The Department, however, stated that the delay in completion of the schemes was mainly 



83

Department. 

now completed.

(iv) Excess expenditure for execution of Water Supply Schemes

` 8.40 lakh for laying of 25,000 Rm GI pipes in eight water supply schemes during the period 

Appendix-3.3.

(v) Drinking water in Rural schools and Anganwadis



84

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

Table-3.13

(Figures in Nos.)

Sl.

No.

Name of 

District

Rural schools Anganwadis

As per 

Education

Department

As per 

PHED

Coverage

(percentage)

Not

covered 

(As per 

PHD)

No. Coverage

(percentage)

Not

covered

1. 425 1133
328

(29)
805 310

120

(39)
190

2. Champhai 319 399
276

(69)
123 196

137

(70)
  59

3. 130 250
70

(28)
180   71

  14

(20)
  57

4. Lawngtlai 410 422
72

(17)
350 130

--

(0)
130

5. Lunglei 431 675
269

(40)
406 330

131

(40)
199

6. Mamit 248 178
168

(94)
  10 233

  59

(25)
174

7. Saiha 178 253
196

(77)
  57 139

--

(0)
139

8. Serchhip 137 213
117

(55)
  96   93

  64

(69)
  29

Total 2278 3523
1496

(42)
2027 1502

525

(35)
977

Source: Departmental records

State was 3,523. The reason for variation was not on records. Thus, the Department is required to 

reconcile the actual position with the School Education Department.

per cent coverage 

in rural schools and 35 per cent in Anganwadi centres as of March 2011. Although the coverage 

per cent to 94 per cent, the same in three districts 

 per cent to 29 per cent 

districts, in three districts coverage of Anganwadi centres varies from 40 per cent to 70 per cent

 per cent and 39 per cent 

respectively. There was no coverage drinking water in Anganwadis in the remaining two districts 

(Lawngtlai and Saiha).

This indicated lack of commitment of the Department for providing drinking water to rural schools 

and Anganwadi centres in a phased manner within the targeted period.



85

(vi) Loss of revenue

Quantity of water Rate per kilolitre (KL)

i. Upto 10000 litres ` ` 100

ii. ` 15

iii. ` 20

viz.

Table-3.14

(Kl. in lakh)

Name of Division Period Quantity of 

water pumped

Quantity of water against 

which water charges levied

Difference

April 2009

to

March 2011
82.58 20.95 61.63

Maintenance Division to

April 2011
  4.14   3.69   0.45

Total 86.72 24.64 62.08

Source: Departmental records

per cent wastage of water is considered out of 86.72 lakh 

minus

a consequential loss of Government revenue to the extent of  ` 5.34 crore (calculated at minimum 

rate of  ` minus



86

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

water due to damage/defunct/loss of water meter.

losses.

(vii) Non-maintenance of Inspection Register

It was, however, noticed in audit that none of the eight test checked divisions maintained the 

3.1.11  Material Management

propriety

As per terms of reference of the reconstituted (May 2007) State Purchase Advisory Board (SPAB) 

and Departmental Purchase Advisory Board (DPAB), the DPAB and SPAB can recommend purchase 

proposals upto ` `

`



87

GI pipes due to increased cost of raw materials, in violation of codal provisions recommended 

offered price without calling for any tenders/quotations to assess the competitive market rates.

` 66.89 crore

` ` `

` 8.59 crore).

competitive rates of GI pipes, the Department made procurement for the huge quantity of GI 

Pipes valued at `

purchase of materials valued at ̀

the SPAB and approval of the Government, was grossly irregular and was a departure from the 

quotation was found not necessary. But, the contention of the Government is presumptive only, 

manufacturers.

3.1.11.2 Purchase of Galvanized Iron Pipes from unapproved supplier

and payments of `

The purchase of GI pipe valued at ̀ 49.60 lakh from local market other than the approved supplier/

manufacturer was, thus, irregular.

3.1.11.3 Purchase of Ductile Iron Pipes

In violation of the codal provisions as mentioned in the preceding Paragraph-3.1.11.1, the CE, 

`



88

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

Table-3.15

Sl.

No.

Name of 

supplier

Details of supply order Details of actual procurement

Month of 

supply order

Quantity

(Rm)

Amount

(` in crore)

Month of 

procurement

Quantity

(Rm)

Amount

(` in crore)

1. M/s Excelsior 

Merchants

Pvt. Ltd., 

August 2007 13249.50 2.71

March 2008

5000 1.06

  2117.00 0.54 2117 0.54

2. M/s TP 

Enterprise,

    350.00 0.05 March 2009 350 0.05

Total 15716.50 3.30 7467 1.65

Source: Departmental records

Department ultimately procured 7,467 Rm of DI pipe at a cost of  `

at the cost of ` 1.65 crore was purchased at the rate contract of Director General of Supplies 

rate contract, nor the Department could produce any documents in support of their claim, and 

thus, the procurement of 7,467 Rm of DI pipe at a cost of  ` 1.65 crore violating procurement 

procedure was irregular.

manufacturers.

3.1.11.4 Loss due to unnecessary procurement besides unauthorised issue of write-

off sanction

on account of stores upto ` 25,000 and losses on stores exceeding `

the Government for write-off



89

`

` 1.50 crore for auction. 

materials worth `

2008) write off sanctions of  `

for `

Thus, the write off sanction of the stores worth ` 1.50 crore requires ex-post facto approval of the 

` 1.50 crore

Thus, unnecessary procurement of stores, their prolonged storage and unauthorised issue of write 

` 1.49 crore (` 1.50 crore minus ` 0.01 crore) to 

` 25,000.

3.1.12  Human Resource Management

3.1.12.1 Unfruitful expenditure on manpower

for quality control test.

` 2.14 crore towards payment of salaries 



90

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

Table-3.16

Category of Staff Expenditure incurred to Salary during 2006-11

Regular Work charged Amount (` in crore)

(In Nos.) Year Regular Work charged Total

Technical 02 Driver 04 2006-07 0.12 0.24 0.36

Clerical 02 01 2007-08 0.13 0.25 0.38

Group D 02 05 2008-09 0.08 0.28 0.36

02 2009-10 0.14 0.32 0.46

Carpenter 01 2010-11 0.17 0.41 0.58

Chowkidar 07

06 20 Total 0.64 1.50 2.14

Source: Departmental records

` 2.14 crore

` 2.14 crore on payment of salary 

to idle staff.

as store division it is still functioning as Transit Godown and the staff attached to quality control 

the premises of the indenting divisions or at the site of the works as per their work orders.

The Government, however, stated that proposal is made for functioning and commissioning of 

3.1.13  Support Services

3.1.13.1 Water sample testing

eight7 `

7



91

Table-3.17

Name of 

District

Category of vacant posts as of March 2011:

(Figure in Nos.)

Chief

Chemist

Senior 

Chemist

Chemist Bacteriologist Senior 

Analyst

Analyst Lab.

Assistant

Total

01 01 --- 02 01 03 --- 08

Lunglei --- 01 --- --- --- 01 01 03

Champhai --- 01 --- --- --- 01 --- 02

Mamit --- 01 --- --- --- 01 --- 02

Lawngtlai --- --- 01 --- --- 01 --- 02

--- --- --- 01 --- 01 --- 02

Serchhip --- --- --- --- --- 01 --- 01

Saiha --- --- 01 --- --- 01 --- 02

Total 01 04 02 03 01 10 01 22

Source: Departmental records

Table-3.18

Sl.

No.

Name of district Number of sample 

tested/analysed

Expenditure for 

running laboratories

(` in lakh)

Cost of each sample 

tested in laboratories

(In `)

1. 13501 158.08 1171

2. Lunglei 10386 17.63 170

3. Champhai 4495 22.65 504

4. Mamit 1938 19.14 988

5. Lawngtlai 3058 21.12 691

6. 3172 18.98 598

7. Serchhip 4083 37.31 914

8. Saiha 1604 29.05 1811

Total 42237 323.96 ----

Source: Departmental records

from ` 170 to ` ` 170,

` 504 to ` 988 and in the remaining two districts it was ` 1,171

`



92

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

3.1.13.2 Communication and Capacity Development

provide capacity development of functionaries at all levels,  and 

State.

The year-wise status of

Table-3.19

(` in lakh)

Year Opening

balance

Funds

received

Interest 

accrued

Total Funds

Utilised

Closing

balance

2006-07 ----   65.29 0.98   66.27   24.75 41.52

2007-08 41.52   23.53 0.86   65.91   40.40 25.51

2008-09 25.51 ----- 0.67   26.18   26.17   0.01

2009-10   0.01 100.00 0.10 100.11 100.00   0.11

2010-11   0.11   89.28 1.54   90.93   90.92   0.01

Total 67.15 278.10 4.15 349.40 282.24 ----

Source: Departmental records

3.1.13.3. Training

Every year the Communication and Capacity Development Unit needs to prepare a Capacity 

Building Plan for the training of different stakeholders on issues of rural water sanitation programme 



93

3.1.13.4 Information Education and Communication

Scrutiny of the records revealed that the CCDU spent ` 8.53 lakh (2009-11) towards IEC 

The CCDU, however, did not carry out impact evaluation on the programmes which would have 

3.1.13.5 Research and Development

per cent

research projects.

of August 2011.

NGO, who are competent enough to conduct research and development in the priority areas as 

3.1.13.6 Programme and Project Monitoring and Evaluation

Under 100 per cent central assistance, the Department may take up monitoring and evaluation 

institution from time to time.

The Department, however, did not take up monitoring and evaluation studies through external 

agency for corrective action in order to improve the quality of programme implementation.



94

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

3.1.14  Other support activities

3.1.14.1 Poor performance of rigs

Table-3.20

Year No.

of

rigs

As per norms Achievement Shortfall

No. of 

bores

Drilling

(In metres)

No. of 

bores

Drilling

(In metres)

No. of bores Drilling

(In metres)

2006-07 3 432 25920 180 13500 252 12420

2007-08 3 432 25920   10     750 422 25170

2008-09 3 432 25920 110   8250 322 17670

2009-10 3 432 25920 222 16650 210   9270

2010-11 3 432 25920 22   1650 410 24270

Total -- 2160 129600 544 40800 1616 88800

Source: Departmental records

The analysis of the performance of the rigs is spelt-out 

(i) Shortfall in drilling of bores

metres incurring an expenditure of  ` 6.14 crore. Thus, there was a shortfall of 75 per cent (1,616) 

per cent (88,800) metres in drilling.

Reasons for such poor performance of rigs were not on record. The division, however, stated 

(August 2011) that out of three rigs, though one rig functioned properly, the other two rigs could 

said norms since it is having a programme/target of its own.

(ii) Unsuccessful boring

per cent 

Thus, out of  ` 6.14 ` 2.28 crore involved 

in 202 (544 minus

the works without conduct of proper survey and investigation of sites.



95

ascertain the exact depth of the location of the water level even after conducting proper survey 

on analysis of the relevant data for this purpose.

3.1.15  Total Sanitation Campaign

3.1.15.1 Introduction

quality of life of the rural people and also to provide privacy and dignity to women. The concept 

was improved and the format changed, moving towards a demand driven approach titled “Total 

awareness among the rural people and generation of demand for sanitary facilities.

3.1.15.2 Organisational Structure

3.1.15.3 Funding pattern

Component Contribution (In per cent)

GoI State

Community

Start up activity, Information Education 

and Communication (IEC)
80 20 ---

Individual latrine for BPL 60 28 12

Community Sanitary Complexes 60 30 10

Individual house hold latrines for APL --- --- 100

Institutional Toilets including School 

and Anganwadi Sanitation
70 30 ---

60 20 20

Administrative Charges 80 20 ---



96

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

3.1.15.4 Release of funds by the Centre and the State

vis-a-vis expenditure thereagainst for implementation of 

Table-3.21

(` in crore)

Year Opening

balance

GoI

released

State

share

Interest 

earned

Total funds 

available

Expenditure Closing

balance

2006-07 0.23 6.48 1.00 0.02 7.73 6.70 1.03

2007-08 1.03 1.83 3.00 0.03 5.89 4.48 1.40

2008-09 1.40 3.60 0.42 0.04 5.46 3.65 1.81

2009-10 1.81 4.55 0.81 0.07 7.658 4.69 2.96

2010-11 2.96 3.02 1.36 0.10 7.44 3.82 3.62

Source : Departmental records

progress of work was slow and steady.

3.1.15.5 Non-reconciliation of TSC bank account

carry out regular monthly reconciliation of deposits and withdrawals from Government account. 

Under TSC programme during 2006-11,

3.1.15.6 The programme components and activities for TSC

(i) Start-up activities

Department to assess the status of sanitation and hygiene practice, people’s attitude and demand 

Scheme Sanctioning Committee (NSSC).

8 ` 7.65 crore includes ` 0.41 crore (Nirmal Gram Puraskar Award. ` 0.23 crore plus ` 0.06 crore and other receipts 

` 0.12 crore)



97

(ii) Target and Achievement

The targets and coverage of households, schools, anganwadi centres etc. under TSC and achievement 

Table-3.22

(In number)

Component Target

(2006-11)

Achievement Balance

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 Total

54272 27257 15644 6303 3574 1494 54272 -----

16861 10000 ---- 2679 4065   117 16861 -----

Sanitary

Complex
    560     220       18     47     95   135     515 45

School toilet   3086     864   2222 ----- ----- -----   3086 -----

Anganwadi

toilet
    774     307      350   117 ----- -----     774 -----

RSM/PC       20 ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- 20

----- ----- -----      1     10     48 ----- -----

Source : Departmental records

Paragraph-3.1.15.4.

maintenance and functional Toilet especially in construction of Sanitary Complex.

(iii) Information, Education and Communication

Information, Education and Communication (IEC) intend to create demand for sanitary facilities 

in the rural areas for households, schools, Anganwadis and community sanitary complex. IEC 

revealed that the department had undertaken awareness campaign at state level through mass 

folk media and pamphlets.

(iv) Rural Sanitary Marts and Production Centres

The programme is funded with central assistance (80 per cent) and state share (20 per cent). It

Production Centres (PC) to deal with the materials, hardware and designs for the construction of 



98

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

sanitary latrines, soakage and compost pits and other sanitation and hygiene accessories required 

for individuals, families and the environment in the rural areas. Thus, commercial venture with a 

was done for production of TSC materials like Squatting Pan etc., the cost was found too high and 

local market.

3.1.15.7 Inspections

in construction, latrines are not polluting the water sources, and that the constructed latrines are 

It was, however, noticed in audit that no such inspections was done upto March 2010 at the state 

and district levels required as per norms. This indicated that effective implementation of the 

programme was not assessed.

3.1.15.8 Evaluation

As per guideline, under central assistance, the State should conduct periodical evaluation studies 

The Department, however, did not arrange for evaluation studies. Thus, there was no scope 

programme.

conduct evaluation studies in future.

(i) Short receipt of cash incentive for construction of toilet

864

Champhai) stated that they received cash incentive of a meager amount for construction of 



99

Table-3.23

No. of Amount admissible by Amount received by Short receipt Total short 

receipt

(In `) (In `) (In `) (`in lakh)

338 730 500 230 0.78

128 2230 500 1730 2.21

139 730 400 330 0.46

100 730 425 305 0.31

60 730 375 355 0.21

25 730 430 300 0.08

36 730 250 480 0.17

34 730 300 430 0.15

4 730 330 400 0.02

Total    864 ---- ---- ---- 4.39

Source : Departmental records

and use of toilets.

recognition of construction and use of toilets.

the year.

with the overall implementation of the programme.

3.1.17  Non-maintenance of record of Assets created by the Department

It was, however, noticed in audit that neither the Executive Engineers of eight test checked divisions 

with the Department.



100

Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

Block and District Level.

the corresponding period.

3.1.19  Internal Audit Mechanism

the internal controls in place and procedures in the Department in the implementation of various 

propriety.

the accounts of the Department. During the years 2006-11, CCA could not conduct any internal 

facilitated delay in depositing revenue/water tax, entertainment of idle staff and loss of stores due 

to prolonged storage.

in this regard.

3.1.20  Audit observations and compliance

Accountant General (Audit) conducts periodical inspection of Government Departments to check 

omissions promptly and report their compliance to Accountant General.



101

3.1.21  Internal Controls

The implementation of works programme is monitored through monthly/quarterly physical and 

provide for the target and actual date of completion of the scheme. As a result, the controlling 

monitoring.

3.1.22  Conclusion

to factor in vital issues that require the planners to prioritise ongoing and incomplete over new 

thinly in program management adversely impacting on the execution of works which further lead 

of the schemes and project which is conspicuously apparent in the persistent recurrence of savings 

the review period. Diversion of funds to operations and maintenance revealed that the Department 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 (Civil, Revenue & Commercial)

102

3.1.23  Recommendations

approach.

optimally as estimated and planned.

Purchase should follow the sanction from the competent authority.

closely for expeditious completion of the schemes as scheduled.

The Government may consider evaluation of the impact of various programmes/schemes to 


